

No. 23-719

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DONALD J. TRUMP,

Petitioner,

v.

NORMA ANDERSON, *et al.*,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE COLORADO SUPREME COURT

**BRIEF FOR PROFESSORS ORVILLE
VERNON BURTON, ALLAN J. LICHTMAN,
NELL IRWIN PAINTER, JAMES M.
MCPHERSON, MANISHA SINHA,
*ET AL. AS AMICI CURIAE IN
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS***

MICHAEL J. KASPER

Counsel of Record

151 North Franklin Street, Suite 2500

Chicago, Illinois 60606

(312) 704-3292

mjkasper60@mac.com

Attorney for Amici Curiae

326942



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF APPENDICES	iv
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	v
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. The Disqualification Clause of Section 3 of the 14 th Amendment Covers the President of the United States	4
A. Contemporary Evidence From Congressional Debates Over Section 3 and Later Amnesty Demonstrates That the Section Covers the President	4
B. Other Evidence Shows that Contemporaries Regarded the President as a civil officer of the U.S.....	6
C. Also probative is the explicit recognition by the framers of the original Constitution of 1787 that the President is a “national officer of the United States”	9

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
II. Section 3 Enduringly Protects the Nation From Future Insurrections, With No Further Action Required of Congress	14
A. Congressional debates demonstrate that framers of Section 3 advisedly choose to disqualify insurrectionists enduringly by a constitutional amendment rather than by statute.	14
B. Amnesty Acts passed by Congress after ratification of the 14 th Amendment did not pardon future insurrectionists	19
C. Adverse consequences followed from requalifying former Confederates under amnesty.	22
D. The framers did not require any additional actions by Congress to effectuate Section 3	24
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF APPENDICES

	<i>Page</i>
APPENDIX — <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1a

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV	1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 14, 15, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 24, 25, 26, 27
U.S. Const., Art.2, Sec. 1, Clauses 1, 5, 6, 8.	13, 14
U.S. Const., Art.1, Sec.3, Clause 7.	11
U.S. Const., Art.1, Sec. 9, Clause 8	11
17 Stat. 142	20
Abraham Lincoln, “Proclamation 92 - Warning to Rebel Sympathizers,” July 25, 1862, American Presidency Project, https://www. presidency.ucsb.edu/documents/proclamation- 92-warning-rebel-sympathizers	15
Adam H. Dobby, <i>The False Cause: Fraud, Fabrication, and White Supremacy in Confederate Memory</i> (University of Virginia Press, 2020)	24
Allan J. Lichtman, <i>The Embattled Vote in America, From the Founding to the Present</i> (Harvard University Press, 2018)	23
<i>Berger et al. v. United States</i> , 255 U.S. 22, 41 S.Ct. 230 (1921)	22
<i>Case of Davis</i> , Chase, 1; 3, p. 55; Am. Law Rev. 368	25, 27

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Congressional Globe, 39 th Congress, First Session, 1866.....	5, 18, 19
Congressional Globe, 40 th Congress, First Session, 1867.....	17
Congressional Globe, 42 nd Congress, Second Session, 1872.....	6, 20, 21
Congressional Globe, 55 th Congress, Second Session, 1898.....	21
Ellen C. Connally, “The Use of the Fourteenth Amendment by Salmon P. Chase in the Trial of Jefferson Davis,” <i>Akron Law Review</i> : 42 (2009).....	25
First Reconstruction Act, March 2, 1867, https://loveman.sdsu.edu/docs/1867FirstReconstructionAct.pdf	17
“If Discovered, He May Be Impeached: President Trump and the Foreign Emoluments Clause,” <i>American Constitution Society for Law and Policy</i> , February 2, 2017, http://www.acslaw.org/acsblog/%E2%80%9Cif-discovered-he-may-be-impeached-%E2%80%9D-president-trump-and-the-foreign-emoluments-clause	12

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
J. Morgan Kousser, <i>The Shaping of Southern Politics: Suffrage Restrictions and the Establishment of the One-Party South, 1880–1890</i> (Yale University Press, 1979)	23
James A. Heilpern and Michael T. Worley, “Evidence that the President is an “Officer of the United States” for Purposes of Section 3 of the Fourteenth Amendment,” January 1, 2024 https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=4681108	7, 8
James D. Richardson, <i>A Compilation of the Messages and Papers of the Presidents</i> , Andrew Johnson, June 17, 21, & 30 1865, July 13, 1865, April 10, 1867, September 7, 1867, https://www.gutenberg.org/files/12755/12755.txt/	8
Karen L. Cox, <i>No Common Ground: Confederate Monuments and the Ongoing Fight for Racial Justice</i> (University of North Carolina Press, 2021)	24
Kent Redding and David R. James, “Estimating Levels and Modeling Determinants of Black and White Voter Turnout in the South, 1880 to 1912,” <i>Historical Methods</i> 34 (2001): 141–158	23

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Max Farrand, <i>The Records of the Federal Convention of 1787</i> , volume 2, https://oll.libertyfund.org/title/farrand-the-records-of-the-federal-convention-of-1787-3vols	12
“On the Eve of Battle,” <i>Montpelier Daily Journal</i> , Oct 17, 1868	6
Orville Vernon Burton and Armand Derfner, <i>Justice Deferred: Race and the Supreme Court</i> (Belknap Press, 2021).	24
“Rebels and Federal Officers,” <i>Gallipolis [OH] Journal</i> , Feb 21, 1867, 2	6
“Speech of Hon. John A. Bingham,” <i>Tiffin Tribune</i> , July 18, 1872, 2	6
Stephen M. Hood, <i>Patriots Twice: Former Confederates and the Building of America after the Civil War</i> (Savas Beatie, 2020).	22
The Confederate Records of the State of Georgia,, Reconstruction Act, March 2, 1867, p. 136, The Confederate records of the State of Georgia: Georgia. General Assembly: Free Download, Borrow, and Streaming : Internet Archive	25
“Trial of Jeff Davis,” <i>New York Times</i> , 4 December 1868	25

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
United States Circuit Court. District of Virginia. Ex parte Cæsar Griffin The American Law Register (1852-1891), Vol. 17, No. 6, New Series Volume 8 (Jun., 1869)	26, 27
United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit, Madison Cawthorn v. Constitutional Accountability Center, No. 22-1251, May 24, 2022.	19
War Department, Adjutant General’s Office, June 20, 1867, 40 th Congress, First Session, House and Senate Documents, compiled 11 July 1867	9
William Baude and Michael Stokes Paulsen, “The Sweep and Force of Section Three,” University of Pennsylvania Law Review, 172 (forthcoming 2024).	27
